

Kitty Hawk Board of Adjustment Minutes – October 11, 2010
Page 7 of 22

KITTY HAWK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MINUTES
October 11, 2010 - 4:00 p.m.
Kitty Hawk Municipal Building


AGENDA
1.	Call to Order / Attendance
2.	Approval of Minutes from February 11, 2010 Meeting
	3.	Swearing In of Speakers
**Note:  The Board of Adjustment is a quasi-judicial body and anyone participating in a public hearing before the Board must be sworn in prior to speaking. When appearing before the Board, please state your name and address for the record and address the Board members in a courteous manner.
4.	4215 Seascape Drive – Section 42-247(d)(3) of the Town Code requires a minimum rear building setback requirement of twenty-five feet (25’) in the Beach Residential (BR-1) district. The applicant is requesting a variance of ten feet (10’) from the minimum rear building setback in order to locate a storage shed as close as fifteen feet (15’) from the rear property line. 
		a.	Public Hearing
			b.	Board Deliberation & Decision
5.	Décor by the Shore – 3901 N. Croatan Highway – Under the standards of Table III in the sign regulations, the maximum size of a wall sign for the subject business has been calculated at 57.6 square feet. The applicant is requesting a variance of 15.06 square feet from the maximum size in order to mount a wall sign 72.66 square feet in size.
		a.	Public Hearing
			b.	Board Deliberation & Decision
	6.	Other Business:
			a.	Chairman Taylor
			b.	Board of Adjustment Members
			c.	Town Attorney
			d.	Planning Director
7.	Adjourn


1.	CALL TO ORDER / ATTENDANCE

Chairman Taylor called this meeting to order at approximately 4:00 p.m., followed with roll call.

	BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:		Earl Taylor, Chairman
									Barbara Connery, Vice Chair
									Beverly Chambers
									Pat Forrester
									Jim Geraghty
									John Richeson, Alternate
										
	BOARD MEMBER ABSENT:			Matthew Spencer, Alternate

									
	STAFF PRESENT:					Joe Heard, Director of Planning and Inspections
Steve Michael, Town Attorney
Lynn Morris, Town Clerk
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2.	APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM FEBRUARY 11, 2010 MEETING

Hearing no corrections or discussion regarding the minutes, Vice Chair Connery moved that the minutes be adopted, with a second by Forrester. Chairman Taylor acknowledged the adoption and second of the draft minutes. [No vote was taken.] 


3.	SWEARING IN OF SPEAKERS

At this time, Town Clerk Morris swore in by oath the following persons to offer testimony during the variance public hearing requests:
· Barbara Harlowe, applicant for 4215 Seascape Drive
· Nick (James) Harlowe, applicant for 4215 Seascape Drive
· Barbara Gudoski, applicant for Décor by the Shore, 3901 N. Croatan Highway
· Kathy Weeks, applicant for Décor by the Shore, 3901 N. Croatan Highway
· Joe Heard, Director of Planning & Inspections, representing the Town of Kitty Hawk

Not taking the oath, but in attendance, was Fletcher Humphries, owner of the Décor by the Shore building. 

Notice of Variance Hearings. Upon request by the Chair, Planner Heard verified that notice of this meeting of the Board of Adjustment and both variance requests were posted, advertised in The Coastland Times, and notifications were mailed to the applicants as well as adjoining property owners. Town files have copies of those notified by mailing, all of which were done in a proper manner. 

THE TOWN OF KITTY HAWK
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE is hereby given that the Kitty Hawk Board of Adjustment will hold a public hearing on Monday, October 11, 2010, at 4:00 p.m., at the Kitty Hawk Town Hall, 101 Veterans Memorial Drive in the Town of Kitty Hawk, Dare County, North Carolina concerning the following variance applications.  

1. 4215 Seascape Drive - Section 42-247(d)(3) of the Town Code requires a minimum rear building setback requirement of 25 feet in the Beach Residential (BR-1) district.  The applicant is requesting a variance of ten feet (10’) from the minimum rear building setback in order to locate a storage shed as close as fifteen feet (15’) from the rear property line.

2. Décor by the Shore, 3901 N. Croatan Highway – Under the standards of Table III in the sign regulations, the maximum size of a wall sign for the subject business has been calculated at 57.6 square feet.  The applicant is requesting a variance of 15.06 square feet from the maximum size in order to mount a wall sign 72.66 square feet in size.

During the public hearings, all interested persons will be given the opportunity to comment on the above referenced matter.  The Board of Adjustment may thereafter act upon the proposed applications, which action may include approval, denial, approval with conditions, modification or deferral of action until a subsequent meeting.

For more information about the proposed variances, please contact Joe Heard with the Planning & Inspections Department at (252)261-3552.

CONTACT:  Joe Heard, Planning Director
Town of Kitty Hawk
(252)261-3552, jheard@kittyhawktown.net

4.	4215 Seascape Drive – Section 42-247(d)(3) of the Town Code requires a minimum rear building setback requirement of twenty-five feet (25’) in the Beach Residential (BR-1) district. The applicant is requesting a variance of ten feet (10’) from the minimum rear building setback in order to locate a storage shed as close as fifteen feet (15’) from the rear property line. As explained in the Planner’s staff memorandum, the requested action is that James & Barbara Harlowe have submitted an application for a variance of ten feet (10’) from the building setback standards in Section 42-247(d)(3) of the Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code in order to allow an existing storage shed with a setback of fifteen feet (15’) from the rear property line at 4215 Seascape Drive.  Presently, the minimum rear building setback in the Beach Residential (BR-1) district is twenty-five feet (25’).  

a.	Public Hearing. Chairman Taylor declared the public hearing to be open.  He asked if all the board members had visited the subject property.  A consensus of “yes” was given.  

In opening discussion for the public hearing, Planner Heard reviewed the applicants’ request and summarized the details noted in his staff memorandum dated October 11, 2010, which is entered into this record: 

Supporting Documentation
The applicants have submitted an application describing the rationale for their variance request. In addition, the applicants have submitted the following exhibits for the Board’s consideration:
Exhibit A – A survey completed on December 29, 1986 by Bissell/Triangle Associates showing the location of the septic system on the property.
Exhibit B – An as-built survey completed on July 7, 2010 by Styons Surveying Services showing the location of the storage shed encroaching into the rear setback of the property.
Exhibit C – An aerial photograph of the property showing the existing improvements on the property and several existing and potential features referenced in the petitioners’ application.
Exhibit D – Six (6) photographs of the shed and property with comments written by the petitioners.

Ordinance References
Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code, Section 42-247(d)(3), Dimensional requirements:
The minimum yard setbacks shall be in accordance with the following chart:

	Dwelling Size
(in square feet)
	Side Setback
(in feet)
	Front and Rear
Setbacks (in feet)

	3,000 and under
	10
	25

	3,001--3,500
	12.5
	25

	3,501--4,000
	15
	25

	4,001--5,000
	17.5
	25

	5,001--6,000
	20
	25

	6,001 and over
	25
	25



Area Information
The subject property is presently zoned Beach Residential (BR-1) and contains a single-family residence.  The property is 15,000 square feet in size, but is pie-shaped with minimal frontage on the cul-de-sac and much greater width at the rear of the property. The abutting property to the north is currently undeveloped and zoned BR-1.  The adjoining parcel to the west, as well as the other properties fronting on the cul-de-sac, are zoned BR-1 and contain single-family residences.  To the rear (east) of the subject property is the Sea Scape Golf Links, also zoned BR-1.

For the record, Planner Heard emphasized these key elements noted by staff:

Additional Background Information
· The current residence on the property was permitted for construction in 1986 and completed in 1987.  The residence itself appears to be fully compliant with all building setbacks and other development standards.
· The applicants applied for a building permit in June 2010 to make repairs and add a small addition to the existing residence.  As part of the application process, the applicants submitted an as-built survey that showed the location of two nonconforming buildings on the property (see Applicants’ Exhibit B).  A building permit for the new improvements was issued, but the applicants were asked to work with the Planning & Inspections Department on resolving the nonconforming setback issues.
· Upon researching the issues, staff found that the nonconforming pumphouse on the property was constructed prior to the development of the subject property and is “grandfathered.”
· According to information provided by the applicants, the storage shed was placed on the property approximately twelve (12) years ago.  A building permit would have been required, but was not obtained for the shed.  The shed was placed in its current, nonconforming location at that time and has remained there ever since.
· The Planning & Inspections Department has not had any complaints from neighboring property owners about the location of the storage shed.
· The applicants are requesting the rear setback variance in order to leave the storage shed in its current location.
· The subject property backs up to the Seascape Golf Links.  The portion of the golf course abutting the applicants’ property contains a thickly wooded area between the residence and the fairway, providing a visual and physical barrier.  This wooded area is also located around the sides of the rear property.  So, the subject shed is not visible from either of the adjoining properties.

As the last item of background information was highlighted, the Board’s attention was directed to Exhibit C, with the Planner noting that the exhibit gives an aerial view of the improvements on the property and a broad view of the surrounding property. 

Planner Heard next covered the Staff Findings, explaining the procedure how staff technically reviews the variance application and then presents a recommendation to the Board: 

STAFF FINDINGS

	QUESTION
	ANSWER

	
1. Do special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved which are not applicable to other land structures, or buildings in the same zoning district?

	
Yes.  The subject property is conforming in size and doesn’t seem have significant restrictions on its development.  However, the pie shape of the property, abutting golf course, location of trees, and location of other improvements on the property are all unique factors that could contribute to a hardship.


	
2. Would a literal interpretation of the zoning code deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district? 

	
No.   The applicants could have located the shed or other storage area elsewhere on the property in compliance with the minimum setback standards.  The setback requirements would not appear to prevent the property from being used for its intended purpose.


	
3. Do the special conditions and circumstances result from the actions of the applicant? 

	
Yes.  The applicants placed the shed in its current, nonconforming location without obtaining a building permit that would have prevented the issue.  


	
4. Would granting the variance confer special privileges to the applicant that are denied to other land structures, or buildings in the same zoning district?

	
No.  Other properties in the surrounding neighborhood would be able to construct sheds.  While it is located within the rear setback, the location of the shed does not offer any functional advantage to the applicant over other properties in the same district.


	
5. Is the requested variance the minimum possible to make reasonable use of the land, building, or structure?
	
No.  The requested variance is the minimum possible to accommodate the building in its present location.  However, it appears that there were and are presently other viable locations for the shed on the property without the need for a variance.  


	
6. Is the requested variance in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the zoning code?

	
Yes.  Setback requirements are generally adopted for the purposes of securing safety from fire, providing privacy, preventing overcrowding, and achieving a desired pattern of development.  The location of the shed and requested variance seem to meet all of these intentions.


	
7. Would granting the variance be injurious to the neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare?
	
No.  The shed isn’t even visible to most of its neighbors and has little impact on the neighborhood.  In fact, the shed has been in place for 12 years without a complaint.


	

Staff Findings & Recommendation:

	
     Due to the circumstances of this case, the Board of Adjustment may need to consider this variance application in a unique manner.  While it may be difficult to justify the initial placement of the shed within the setback, the applicant has presented several compelling arguments as to why the shed would be challenging to bring into compliance today.  Whereas, there might not have been an initial hardship, the Board might find that there is a hardship presently.
     In general, the proposed location of the shed seems like a reasonable location that doesn’t negatively impact any surrounding property owners.  However, staff had a difficult time finding that all of the required variance criteria have been met.  
     - As the applicants had and have other viable alternatives for a storage area on the property that would comply with setback standards, staff did not find that #2 has been met.
     - As the applicants placed the shed in its current, nonconforming location without obtaining a building permit, staff did not find that #3 has been met.  
     -  As it appears that there were and are presently other viable locations for the shed on the property without the need for a variance, staff did not find that #5 has been met. 
     As these findings have not been met in staff’s opinion, staff is recommending denial of the requested setback variance.




Though staff is recommending denial of the requested setback variance, Planner Heard pointed out to the Board how this variance request is a unique case. The argument being put forth by the applicants is not necessarily that the hardship arises from the initial location of the shed but that it arises from their present inability to move the shed.  The Planner asked the Board to consider said issue as the applicants present their perspective as to why granting a variance would be appropriate. The importance of the request is to recognize, though there may not be a hardship with the initial location of the shed, it is possible that a physical hardship could be determined based on the current location of the shed and other improvements which have occurred around the shed. 

Upon question by Chairman Taylor as to the standard for rear setback at the time when the shed was placed twelve years ago, Planner Heard indicated the rear setback would have been calculated at 20% of the depth of the lot. Because the lot is not rectangular, said calculation would have been an awkward situation.  Heard noted that if the measurement would have been taken at the shortest depth (130’), which would be the most conservation scenario, it would have placed the minimum rear setback at 26’. 

Barbara Harlowe stated that she and her husband thought that the subject property’s setback was 10’ on all sides and generally questioned why such a greater distance would be required at the rear line. In response, Chairman Taylor basically noted the rear setback standard was amended by the Town approximately in 2004. 

As a comparison, which she commented does not make sense, Ms. Harlowe then described how a pool can be installed as close as 5’ from the rear property line, but if something else is constructed, it has to be 25’ from the line. A pool 5’ from a property line would be a noise nuisance to neighbors, whereas a shed does not make noise. She posed, “Why can a pool be so close to the property line and not a shed?” The Chair responded that the Town’s setback standards amended in 2004 apply to properties of all sizes, and he recognized there may be situations, such as for this request, where a site may need to be reviewed individually and evaluated. 

In acknowledging that the point offered by Ms. Harlowe is an interesting comparison, Vice Chair Connery said such a comparison, unfortunately, is a philosophic question as to why the Town boards made such a decision pertaining to setbacks. What this Board of Adjustment has to focus upon and apply for the variance request is the current standards. While there may be certain persuasion to the question posed in this particular case, the Board cannot, however, use it as a basis on which a determination could be reasonably made in order for a variance to be granted. 

With a request to hear the applicants’ position why moving the shed would present potential problems as opposed to when the shed was placed on the property, VC Connery explained how such may give the Board something to consider and work with, asking as well for verification that the shed is not sitting on a foundation. Nick Harlowe first pointed out the 12’x16’shed was not brought in, but was built in its current location, and no storms or hurricanes have caused the shed to move even an inch.  The shed is tied down. Mr. Harlowe explained that he cannot get large equipment capable of moving the shed on the property without doing damage to the septic lines and field.  Therefore his only option would be the alternative of tearing down the existing shed and rebuilding it in the only other available location on his property, which is the current garden area. If the garden location has to be used for the shed, it would then require cutting down four live oak trees which are on his property, not the golf course’s. Mr. Harlowe then expressed frustration about paying taxes on 25’ x 200’ of property area in which he cannot do anything except put in a pool. 

Particularly for reasons of fire hazard, having a 25’ setback is understandable for properties where houses back up to one another, Mr. Harlowe offered, but he noted how his property backs up to a golf course. Being required to relocate the shed according to current Town standards would place the shed only 17’ from the house, which he feels is too close because of fire hazards. Ms. Harlowe explained that if the shed is rebuilt in the only other area where they would choose to have the shed, the shed would then be placed closer to a neighbor’s house, and with such normal things stored in a shed such as gasoline or pesticides, a greater fire risk is posed to the neighbor’s house and not just their residence. 

To follow up on the circumstance how the back yard contains the septic lines and field, Ms. Harlowe noted the front yard contains the septic tank, which presents another reason why it would be difficult to use the option of having the shed moved by heavy equipment. Unless a crane could be placed appropriately in order for the shed to be lifted and relocated, the shed would literally have to be torn down and rebuilt in order to be relocated. 

Chairman Taylor directed the Board’s attention to Staff Findings #6 and the cited reasons for setbacks requirements:  for providing security from fire, privacy, preventing overcrowding and achieving a desired pattern of development. When inspecting the subject site, one sees it is adjacent to Hole #3 of Seascape Golf Links, which could be considered by the Board in its decision relative to a golf course not posing a great fire concern. 

As a procedural matter, the Chair noted that the public hearing will remain open and discussion with the applicants will continue until the Board determines a readiness to begin deliberation. A call for further questions and comments was given.

Chambers asked about the distance the shed would have to be moved if relocated/rebuilt to the garden area.  Without being sure of the distance, Ms. Harlowe reiterated that such a move would cross the septic lines and field unless moved by a crane.  She also indicated that cutting down trees would be necessary to relocate the shed to the current garden spot. As to the distance, according to the aerial depiction, Planner Heard estimated it would be approximately 40’ to 50’. 

With a question to the Planner, VC Connery asked if alternative locations were discussed with the applicants, and Heard recognized there were several discussions held as to alternatives as the applicants were considering whether or not to request a variance. The possibility of a storage area under the house was weighed, in lieu of a shed. However, no specifics were discussed as to potential locations, as the exact location of septic lines and field was not known at the time of preliminary discussions with the applicants. 

Chairman Taylor gave from experience of playing the golf course a number of times that Hole #3 is a dog-leg right, and the applicants’ property is behind the greens. If the shed is relocated and the trees cut down, the applicants may begin to have problems with stray balls. 

The Chair then commented the variance request for a waiver of setback does not appear to be in the range of what Staff Findings #6 notes, which deals with the purpose of setbacks, suggesting the Board’s discussion should consider the applicants’ house and back yard being a wide area along a golf course. 

The Chair gave the floor over for additional questions or comments by Board members. Hearing nothing further, a request for a motion was called, and Chambers moved that the Board close the public hearing and vote. A second was made by Forrester, with Chairman Taylor declaring the public hearing closed at approximately 4:35 p.m.   

b.	Board Deliberation & Decision. As a brief review of procedural matters, Chairman Taylor pointed out the Board of Adjustment’s Rules of Procedure state there has to be a 4‑1 or a 5‑0 vote in order to grant a variance request. A majority vote of 3-2 does not pass a motion. 

The Chair asked if the Board members knew of anything else to cover, and with hearing no further deliberation, the call for a motion was given. Forrester made a motion that the Board call for a vote on the variance, with a second by Chambers. To reiterate, Chairman Taylor stated a motion has been made and a second given, calling for a vote on the property at 4215 Seascape Drive. With saying “all those in favor,” the Chair began to poll each voting member, with members interjecting “… in favor of …?,” to which the Chair replied, “in favor of the variance, or opposed to the variance ….” Further solicitation for clarification by Board members reworded and emphasized in their question if the call for the vote is to indicate “in favor of granting the variance?,” and Chairman Taylor echoed “in favor of granting the variance.” [NOTE:  Transcriptionist notes this motion was not withdrawn nor voted upon, with discussion continuing regarding procedure and another motion being put on the table.]

In posing a question to the Town Attorney, Geraghty noted three items of the Staff Findings have identified the request does not meet the criteria for granting a variance, suggesting it should be recognized whether or not the Board members agree with Staff Findings. However, if the Board agrees with Staff Findings, there is no option of approving the variance. Acknowledging Geraghty’s observation is on point, Attorney Michael said the Board needs to make its own findings and amend, in particular, those three identified criteria if the direction is to grant the variance request. The Chair thanked Geraghty and Attorney Michael for the clarification.

A consensus of several members (including the Attorney) suggested itemized addressing of the criteria, with an alternative tagged by Geraghty that the Board could agree to accept the Staff Findings. Further clarification of the voting manner and procedural guidance briefly occurred between the Chair and Town Attorney. Attorney Michael pointed out that the Staff Findings recommend denial of the variance, because it does not meet all of the required criteria. If the Board desires to grant the variance, then the Board should exercise the option of stating its own findings and making such part of this record.  

The Chair then called to address each criteria of finding, with Geraghty recommending Staff Findings #2 as a starting point for where an amendment in finding would need to be made. A question was posed by a member as to whether or not separate motions need to be made on each finding, and Attorney Michael replied the Board should make a motion to either agree or disagree with the Staff Findings’ items. If the Board disagrees, a statement needs to be made as to what factor(s) determines the applicants qualifying for a variance. 

With the Chair seeking further guidance on how to proceed, Attorney Michael then suggested the Board first determine if it agrees with the conclusions of Staff Findings, especially addressing those problematic items identifying the factors which would prevent the variance from being granted (following Geraghty’s suggestion). If the Board agrees with Staff Findings, however, then there is a problem with granting the variance request.  If the Board disagrees with a finding cited by staff, then a determination needs to be stated as to why an alternative finding would be appropriate. After a review of all findings, a vote could be taken to either grant or deny the variance request. 

Geraghty stated he feels as though the Board’s hands are tied with what can and cannot be done because the Board has to follow the Town’s ordinances. Even if the Board would want to agree with what is being requested by the applicants, and in seeing the common sense of the request, the ordinances have to be complied with.

In reply to a procedural question by Geraghty, Attorney Michael explained to the Board, that under law, all requirements must be met in order to allow for granting a variance.  Michael stated that a decision should not be made to do otherwise, adding, however, that “this Board is free to decide anything it wants.” 

VC Connery noted there is a motion on the table, and in light of the Attorney’s statements, it is good to know the Board is free to grant a variance which would go against Town ordinances and side with common sense. The shed in its current location is buffered with trees and is not infringing on the golf course or seeming to be a nuisance to players. Citing how this may be a matter of common sense, Connery said it would, unfortunately, be a stretch to grant the variance. If there are other options, even if they may not be great options, it has to be recognized that many others have had to deal with the same restraints of the Town’s setback standards. While the applicants may desire a different response and ruling by the Board, VC Connery stated she believes there is no way, legitimately, for the Board to disagree with Staff Findings on four of the seven issues. 

With the Chair directing procedurally that the Board needs to either accept the Staff Findings or address each issue, he made the recommendation to discuss the first finding, and proceeded to read each question and finding into the record: 

1.	Do special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved which are not applicable to other land structures, or buildings in the same zoning district?
Yes.  The subject property is conforming in size and doesn’t seem have significant restrictions on its development. However, the pie shape of the property, abutting golf course, location of trees, and location of other improvements on the property are all unique factors that could contribute to a hardship.

VC Connery moved that the Board agree with the Staff Findings as to question #1, with a second by Chambers. A unanimous vote of 5-0 was recorded. 

2.	Would a literal interpretation of the zoning code deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district? 
No.   The applicants could have located the shed or other storage area elsewhere on the property in compliance with the minimum setback standards.  The setback requirements would not appear to prevent the property from being used for its intended purpose. 

The Chair called for comments on finding #2. Chambers offered it is her understanding the staff’s interpretation is based upon how standards would have been applied at the time the shed was placed upon the property, inquiring if the Board is to vote upon how to apply current standards. VC Connery indicated the Board is determining whether or not the interpretation of the zoning code deprives the applicants of rights, to which Chambers said she was thinking along the line that the interpretation would not have done so at the time the shed was placed but would do so now for reasons such as the location of trees and other improvements on the property. Forrester recalled the Planner’s explanation of how standards at the time the shed was placed were stricter than current standards, where if the applicants had obtained a permit for the shed the setback would have been greater (at 26’); however, relocation of the shed would have been easier before other improvements. 

Forrester moved the Board vote with the staff (“no”) that it is not in violation of a literal interpretation, and a second was given by VC Connery. Upon call by the Chair, the vote was taken and carried unanimously, 5-0. 

At this point, Chairman Taylor indicated he had a question for the Town Attorney, asking if the Board needed to proceed with the other findings if the Board has voted to side with staff on finding #2. Attorney Michael recommended that the Board continue and make a complete record of its findings so that it may be provided should there be an appeal. 

3.	Do the special conditions and circumstances result from the actions of the applicant?
Yes.  The applicants placed the shed in its current, nonconforming location without obtaining a building permit that would have prevented the issue. 

With indicating this finding is fairly straight-forward, VC Connery moved that the Board concur with Staff Findings #3. Forrester seconded. The motion carried with a unanimous vote of 5-0.

4.	Would granting the variance confer special privileges to the applicant that are denied to other land structures, or buildings in the same zoning district? 
No.  Other properties in the surrounding neighborhood would be able to construct sheds.  While it is located within the rear setback, the location of the shed does not offer any functional advantage to the applicant over other properties in the same district. 

Forrester offered concurrence with the staff finding, with Geraghty moving that the Board agree with Staff Findings #4 and Chambers seconding. Vote upon the motion carried unanimously, 5-0. 

5.	Is the requested variance the minimum possible to make reasonable use of the land, building, or structure? 
No.  The requested variance is the minimum possible to accommodate the building in its present location.  However, it appears that there were and are presently other viable locations for the shed on the property without the need for a variance. 

Forrester stated [moved] it would not be the minimum possible, and Geraghty seconded. Upon the Chair calling for a vote to concur with staff, the motion carried unanimously, 5-0. 

6.	Is the requested variance in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the zoning code?
Yes.  Setback requirements are generally adopted for the purposes of securing safety from fire, providing privacy, preventing overcrowding, and achieving a desired pattern of development.  The location of the shed and requested variance seem to meet all of these intentions. 

Chairman Taylor indicated he has difficulty with this issue, being the intent of the zoning code, and he asked for the Board’s input. With Chambers inquiring if Taylor is concerned that relocating the shed would create a greater safety risk, the Chair began to respond and paused. Forrester put forth, “if you don’t have a standard across the board for setbacks, then every time somebody wanted to build something, they would have to come to the zoning department to set individual setbacks, and the intent overall is to give a minimum requirement.” With a call by the Chair for a motion, Forrester moved for a “yes” answer and to concur with the staff on the setback requirements, that granting [the variance] would be against the general purpose and intent of the zoning law. A second was given by VC Connery, with a unanimous 5-0 vote taken. [A clarification of the vote was requested by the Town Clerk and verified as 5-0.]

7.	Would granting the variance be injurious to the neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare? 
No.  The shed isn’t even visible to most of its neighbors and has little impact on the neighborhood.  In fact, the shed has been in place for 12 years without a complaint. 

VC Connery moved that the Board accept Staff Findings #7, with a second by Forrester. The vote carried unanimously, 5-0. 

Following a statement by Chairman Taylor summarizing the Board of Adjustment has indicated overall agreement with Staff Findings and has determined the setback variance request should not be allowed, VC Connery moved that the Board deny the variance [request] in this matter. A second was given by Forrester. With a call for the vote on the motion, a vote of 4-1 was taken, with Chairman Taylor casting the dissenting vote and stating for the record that the variance request is denied on this date, October 11, 2010.  [Time was approximately 4:53 p.m.]

Upon question by Mr. Harlowe as to a timeframe of how long he has to either move the shed or tear it down, the Chair recommended consultation later with Town staff to address the matter. With requesting to speak, Ms. Harlowe commented about how the subject property is irregularly shaped and such lots should be looked at individually as to how a 25’ setback applies. The shed is in the best location for the lot, and it is not seen from the street, nor visible to neighbors, and has limited visibility from the golf course. 

Chairman Taylor stated he had no further comments to make but offered that the applicants have the right to appeal the Board’s decision to Superior Court. Indicating she is not going to spend any more money on this matter, Ms. Harlowe cited an example of someone’s shed sitting in the front yard and described it as an eyesore, adding “so if the zoning board approved that guy’s shed to be sitting in his front yard of that house, you all have got a problem. You’re not making Kitty Hawk look any better.” 


5.	Décor by the Shore – 3901 N. Croatan Highway – Under the standards of Table III in the sign regulations, the maximum size of a wall sign for the subject business has been calculated at 57.6 square feet. The applicant is requesting a variance of 15.06 square feet from the maximum size in order to mount a wall sign 72.66 square feet in size.  The requested action by Kathy Weeks and Barbara Gudoski, owners of the Décor by the Shore at 3901 N. Croatan Highway, have submitted an application for a variance of 15.06 square feet from the maximum size standards of Table III in the sign regulations in order to mount a wall sign 72.66 square feet in size. Presently, the maximum size of a wall sign for the subject business in the Beach Commercial (BC-1) district has been calculated at 57.6 square feet.  

Chairman Taylor stated for the record the applicants placed the subject sign at the cited location earlier this year when the business relocated to its current location. It is the same sign which was posted at the previous business address. 

a.	Public Hearing.  With a call by the Chair for a motion to open the public hearing for Décor by the Shore, located at 3901 N. Croatan Highway, Geraghty moved that the Board open the public hearing. A second was given by Forrester, and a vote was taken, passing unanimously, 5-0.

Presenting the Town staff’s review, Planner Heard explained the applicants are requesting a variance from the maximum size standards for a wall sign. The Décor by the Shore business is located in a BC-1 zoning district. The applicants have a sign which is 72.66 sq. ft. in size, and the maximum sign allowance for the current location is 57.6 sq. ft. A variance of 15.06 sq. ft. from the maximum size standards is being requested. 

The Planner covered with the Board his staff memorandum dated October 11, 2010, which is entered into this record:

Supporting Documentation
The applicants have submitted an application describing the rationale for their variance request. 
In addition, the applicants have submitted a cover letter, letter from the property owner, and the following exhibits for the Board’s consideration:
Exhibit A – A photograph of the front of the building taken from the center turn lane on N. Croatan Highway. 
Exhibit B – Two pages of information about the design, size, and other characteristics of the sign prepared by Steve Musil with Good Signs. 
**Please note that the sign area calculations on the first sheet are inaccurate as they are not calculated in the manner required by the Town’s sign standards. 
Exhibit C – Floor plans showing the dimensions and layout of Décor by the Shore.

Directions to the Subject Property
From Kitty Hawk Post Office, US Hwy 158 & Kitty Hawk Road, the subject property is located directly across E. Kitty Hawk Road from the post office.

Planner Heard explained how calculating signage is applied for this type of multi-tenant building, where more than one business occupies a property. The Town’s standard for a multi‑tenant property use a calculation where the façade is measured (from the ground level to the ceiling joist) and multiples such by the width of the frontage of the business. In this particular case a unique situation exists in how to measure the height. The bottom line, however, is a total of 576 sq. ft., and signage for the tenant is given ten percent (10%) of the façade, which becomes the maximum size for wall signage. 

The Planner’s memorandum of review details the following Town standards and ordinance references:

Ordinance References
Sec. 42-573.  Intent.  It is the intent of this division [Sign Ordinance] to:
(1)   Encourage the effective use of signs as a means of communication in the town;
(2)   Maintain and enhance the aesthetic environment and the town's ability to attract sources of economic development and growth;
(3)   Be appropriate to and improve pedestrian and traffic safety;
(4)   Minimize the possible adverse effect of signs on nearby public and private property;
(5)   Enable the fair and consistent enforcement of these sign restrictions.

Sec. 42-577. Signs allowed on private property with and without permits.

TABLE II. MAXIMUM TOTAL SIGN AREA PER LOT BY ZONING DISTRICT

	  Sign Area   
	All BR   
	All VR   
	VC-1   
	VC-2   
	OS and VC-3   
	BC-1   
	MS-1 and BC-2   
	BC-3   
	BH   
	BH-2   
	PCD   

	Max. no. of total sq. ft.   
	6   
	6   
	8   
	32   
	32   
	100 
b     
	100  
b     
	1,000   
	200  b     
	200  
c     
	800   

	The maximum total area of all signs on a lot except incidental, building marker, and identification signs, and flags shall not exceed the lesser of the area allowed in this table.   

	Note:
     a. Flags of the United States, the state, the city, foreign nations having diplomatic relations with the United States, and any other flag adopted or sanctioned by an elected legislative body of competent jurisdiction, provided that such a flag shall not exceed 60 square feet in area and shall not be flown from a pole, the top of which is more than 40 feet in height. These flags must be flown in accordance with protocol established by the Congress of the United States for the Stars and Stripes. The flag should never be used for advertising purposes in any manner whatsoever. Advertising signs should not be fastened to a staff or halyard from which the flag is flown. Any flag not meeting any one or more of these conditions shall be considered a sign and shall be subject to regulation as such.
     b. This figure applies to individual commercial uses occupying a site on which no other businesses are located. A multiple occupancy building or center shall be permitted one freestanding sign to identify the building or center as well as one wall sign for each business occupying the building or center. Such wall signs shall not exceed ten percent of the facade of the portion of the buildings or center the business occupies. Signs shall be subject to the provisions of the master or common signage plan in section 42-579.   




TABLE III. NUMBER, DIMENSIONS AND LOCATION OF INDIVIDUAL SIGNS BY ZONING DISTRICT

	  Sign Regulations   
	All BR   
	All VR   
	VC-1   
	VC-2   
	OS and VC-3   
	BC-1   
	MS-1 and BC-2   
	BC-3   
	BH   
	BH-2   
	PCD   

	  Freestanding     

	   
	Area (sq. ft.)   
	16  b     
	16   
	8   
	32   
	64  f     
	48   
	48   
	64   
	64   
	64   
	48  a     

	   
	Height (feet)  c     
	5   
	5   
	8   
	14   
	14   
	14   
	14   
	20   
	20   
	20   
	14   

	   
	Setback (feet)  d     
	5   
	5   
	5   
	5   
	5   
	10   
	10   
	15   
	15   
	15   
	10   

	   
	No. permitted per lot   
	1   
	1   
	1   
	1   
	2  f     
	2  e     
	2  e     
	1   
	2  e     
	2  e     
	1   

	  Building     

	   
	Area (max. sq. ft.)   
	6   
	6   
	6   
	10   
	10   
	60   
	60   
	64   
	NA   
	150   
	32   

	   
	Wall area (pct.)   
	NA   
	NA   
	NA   
	NA   
	NA   
	10   
	10   
	10   
	10   
	NA   
	5   

	Individual signs shall not exceed the applicable maximum number dimensions or setbacks shown on this table and on table IV.   

	Note:
     a. This applies to primary access signs; secondary access signs may not exceed ten square feet.
     b. Freestanding signs are permitted in residential districts at the entrance to subdivision or multifamily development.
     c. Maximum sign height is 20 feet, and minimum setback is five feet; however, in no case shall the actual sign height exceed the actual sign setback from any adjacent lot that is zoned and used for residential purpose.
     d. In addition to the setback requirements on this table, signs shall be located such that there is at every street intersection a clear view between heights of three feet and ten feet in a triangle formed by the corner and points on the curb 30 feet from the intersection or entranceway. No freestanding sign may be closer than 100 feet from another freestanding sign.
     e. See subsection (i) of this section.
     f. Two freestanding signs shall be allowed, provided the signs are separated by a distance of 500 feet and the site is bounded by two public rights-of-way. (See 42-278(d)(3)c.2.)
     g. A wall sign may extend not more than two feet above the roofline if it is attached to the building facia board and the facia board also extends above the roofline by a height not greater than two feet.   



Sec. 42-578.  Computations.
The following principles shall control the computation of sign area and sign height:
(1)   Computation of area of individual signs.  The area of a sign (which is also the sign area of a wall sign or other sign with only one face) shall be computed by means of the smallest square, circle, rectangle, triangle or combination thereof that will encompass the extreme limits of the writing, representation, emblem or other display, together with any material or color forming an integral part of the background or display or used to differentiate the sign from the backdrop or structure against which it is placed, but not including any supporting framework, bracing or decorative wall when such wall otherwise meets the regulations of this chapter and is clearly incidental to the display itself. 



Property & Surrounding Area Information
The subject property is presently zoned Beach Commercial (BC-1) and contains a multi-tenant, commercial building.  The adjoining property to the north is currently zoned BC-1 and contains the Holiday Inn Express.  Three adjoining parcels to the east are zoned BC-1 and contain Hurricane Mo’s restaurant and two single-family residences.  Across E. Kitty Hawk Road to the south is the Kitty Hawk Post Office, also zoned BC-1.  Across N. Croatan Highway to the west are several businesses zoned BC-2, including Midgett Insurance and Hoy Heating & Air Conditioning.

Previous Sign Variance on Subject Property
Over a period of two meetings in July 1988, the Kitty Hawk Board of Adjustment granted approval of variances for five (5) signs on the subject property.  The center sign was allowed to be 352 square feet in size, while each of the four (4) other panels facing N. Croatan Highway were allotted up to 60 square feet for a sign.  So, this past variance permitted a sign up to 60 square feet in size in the location under consideration for the current variance.
When interpreting the definition of a facade, the Board of Adjustment made a finding unique to this property that the façade area used to calculate the amount of signage for tenants on this property includes the “ground level to the top of the mansard” roof.  This finding doubled the amount of wall signage permitted for this property.  Town Attorney Steve Michael confirmed that the Town must honor the Board’s past decision on this issue when calculating sign sizes on the property today.
The Board of Adjustment also made a finding that the white area behind the sign is part of the structure and not to be included in calculations as the background of the sign.  So, the white area is not being included in the current sign size calculations.

When addressing some background information and in explaining the computation further, with reference to Exhibit B, Planner Heard pointed out the signage computation is based upon the lettering of the sign. Staff drew a single rectangular box around the letters, using the height of the letters beginning with the lower portion of the ‘d’ all the way straight across the ‘r,’ and the extra area above the ‘d’ was a separate box (where the letter ‘d’ goes above the others). This computation was done to be as fair as possible to the applicant. To make sure he was clear in grasping the calculation method, Chairman Taylor reiterated his understanding of the computation, with the Planner giving a nodding in agreement. 

Heard indicated he would return and address more in detail the previous Board of Adjustment’s ruling made in July 1988, wanting first to cover some background information. 

The Planner’s memorandum of record continues:

Additional Background Information
· Décor by the Shore occupies approximately 4,730 square feet of the building.  Décor by the Shore has only a small showroom area (280 square feet) on the ground floor, with a vast majority of its business being located on the second floor. Counting the entry area (which is shared with another tenant), Décor by the Shore has 24 feet of frontage on the front façade.  Multiplying this figure by the distance to the top of the mansard roof (also 24 feet), leads to a sum of 576 square feet of façade for the business.  Using the 10% calculation outlined in the sign ordinance, Décor by the Shore is permitted to have a maximum of 57.6 square feet of wall signage.
· Measured as a rectangular box around the main letters and another smaller rectangle around the extension of the letter “d”, the subject sign is 72.66 square feet in size.  Please note that the sign area calculations submitted by the applicant on Exhibit B are different from this figure as they are not calculated in the manner required by the Town’s sign ordinance.
· Prior to moving back to this location, Décor by the Shore was located in the Quail Run Business center, a multi-tenant commercial building at 500 Sand Dune Drive. Based on the larger size of the unit and frontage at this location, the business obtained a permit in 1998 to install a wall sign 158 square feet in size.
· When Décor by the Shore moved to its present location earlier this year, the business owners installed the lettering from its previous sign on the front of the building at 4001 W. Kitty Hawk Road.  No permits were obtained for the sign at the new location when it was installed. The applicants have subsequently sought approval to continue to use the existing, nonconforming sign in its current location.

The Board of Adjustment ruling of July 1988 was addressed by the Planner, in that the Town Attorney has ruled the previous two determinations of the Board must be honored:  
	“The first of which, I’ve already touched on, is the Board made an interpretation that through the nature of the roof, the mansard roof, the frontage of this building, and in doing that calculation that I’ve mentioned, rather than stopping at the first floor at the roof line, which would be more typical, that it would be allowed to continue up to the top of the roof, in this case, for this property, so that makes the multiplier … rather than being a typical 10’ or 12’, it is now 24’, so it creates a greater allowance for signs on this property.
	“Secondly, the other thing that the Board decided, the white area behind the sign, in this case, all the white areas, should not be considered part of the sign. With the way the ordinance reads, it certainly would be possible to read that either way, but the Board found that only the logo and lettering that would be on top of that panel would count toward the sign.”

Next reviewed by the Planner was Staff Findings:

STAFF FINDINGS

	QUESTION
	ANSWER

	
1. Do special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved which are not applicable to other land structures, or buildings in the same zoning district?

	
Yes.  The subject property has obtained a variance in the past to allow for larger signs.  The building on the subject property is set back further from the highway than some other commercial development in Kitty Hawk.  The location of the sign, tucked into the mansard roof, limits its visibility from certain angles (However, having a larger sign doesn’t mitigate this problem).


	
2. Would a literal interpretation of the zoning code deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district?

	
No.   Due to the previous variance approval in 1988, businesses on the subject property already have greater rights to install larger signs than other properties.


	
3. Do the special conditions and circumstances result from the actions of the applicant?

	
Yes.  Although acting on the advice of their landlord, the applicants mounted the nonconforming sign in its current location without obtaining a sign permit that would have prevented the issue.  A conforming sign could have been designed and installed.


	
4. Would granting the variance confer special privileges to the applicant that are denied to other land structures, or buildings in the same zoning district?

	
Yes.  Due to interpretations made during the previous BOA decision in 1988, businesses on the subject property are already permitted signs that are at least double the size of most comparable situations in Kitty Hawk.  The variance would permit the subject sign to be even larger.


	
5. Is the requested variance the minimum possible to make reasonable use of the land, building, or structure?
	
No.  The requested variance is the minimum possible to accommodate the existing sign.  However, there is no physical reason why the applicants cannot install a conforming sign.  





	
6. Is the requested variance in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the zoning code?

	
Maybe.  The intent of the sign ordinance is referenced in the staff report.  The proposed variance might allow greater visibility for a business (which is good), but it might also be seen as less aesthetically pleasing and unfair to other businesses.


	
7. Would granting the variance be injurious to the neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare?
	
No. Granting the variance might provide a competitive advantage to a particular business, but the sign itself doesn’t appear to have a negative impact on surrounding properties or the greater community.


	
Staff Findings & Recommendation:

	
     Although staff understands our current economic times and that the applicants are concerned about the cost of a new sign, N.C. state law is clear that a variance must consider the physical characteristics of the property and cannot be granted based on economic hardship. 
     It doesn’t appear that there is any physical hardship that would prevent the applicants from installing a conforming sign. 
· The current nonconforming situation was created by the installation of the sign by the applicants without a sign permit.
· Even without the variance, the subject property already has sign allowances that may be greater than any other multi-tenant property in town.
· Granting the variance would appear to be giving an advantage to a particular business over other similarly situated businesses in town.
     As most of the findings have not been met in staff’s opinion, staff is recommending denial of the requested variance from the maximum sign size requirements.
     The applicants have a valid point that their business is much larger than the typical single tenant in a shopping center.  However, the Town’s adopted sign ordinance bases sign size on the width of the street facade, not square footage.  If they see a need to change this standard, the applicants have the option of submitting a text amendment to Town Council to change this rule. 





Asking if a 60 sq. ft. sign would be in compliance for the applicants, VC Connery brought attention to the difference between the previous sign variance allowing up to 60 sq. ft. in size and the current calculation of 57.6 sq. ft. When coordinating the research on this issue, staff considered the same thing, Planner Heard acknowledged, and legal advice was sought. It is the Town Attorney’s opinion the variance granted was related to a particular business at that time, and when that business left and was vacant for a period of time, the right to go back in with a 60 sq. ft. sign expired. 

Referencing Section 42-575 Permit Required, Chairman Taylor read aloud the cited ordinance and asked if the standard refers to the building itself or to the individual tenant. Planner Heard replied it would apply to any sign, whether it be the overall sign (such as for the shopping center itself) or an individual placement (for a tenant). The Chair posed, Whose responsibility does this fall under – the building owner or the people renting the property?, to which the Planner indicated that compliance ultimately rests with the property owner. 

Chambers inquired if “façade” refers to only the front face of a building and not the sides of a building which front a road. Planner Heard responded by citing the Town Code’s zoning ordinance definition of “façade,” meaning:   the front of a building facing the street from the ground level to the ceiling joist. The roof structure shall not be included in any sign calculations. For the subject site, Forrester offered, the facade would be the brick front part. 

Chairman Taylor pointed out the former variance included the top part of the building front, with Planner Heard concurring the Town Attorney has stated the Town needs to honor that interpretation with how signs would be calculated for the subject location. 

At this time, the Chair called the applicants forward for their participation. Gudoski and Weeks indicated they were accompanied by their landlord, who was present for moral support, but not to offer testimony.

Weeks offered words of appreciation and thanks to the Board and Town staff, now having a greater appreciation for what such an application process entails. 

With wanting to give a brief history of Décor’s business relocations, Weeks first offered an apology for placing the sign without a permit and explained it was not purposefully done. Décor by the Shore is once again at its original location. In 1988, the business moved to 500 Sand Dune Drive, when the subject sign was constructed. At that time, the sign was approved. The landlord then, as well as for two other later locations, instructed as to sign placement and size. It was not thought to verify or question such instruction then nor now, nor was there ever any notification from the Town that any error or violation had occurred. Each time a move occurred, it was to survive the downturn in local economy.  With this last move, notification was received from the Town concerning the sign. 

With trying to save overhead costs and in trying to stay in Kitty Hawk, reuse of the current sign was decided. Several other locations were considered and the business’ original location was once again chosen, primarily because the landlord takes good care of the property. Being able to use the current sign would help save in relocation expenses, Weeks noted, and having the sign moved and repainted already cost quite a bit.  It would be a concern if a new sign would have to be contracted. 

The Board’s attention was directed to Exhibit B. Weeks said that when the business first was notified of not being in compliance with sign standards, the opinions of two local professional sign businesses gave a calculation that the sign is 58.1 sq. ft. It has been learned by the applicants that the Town’s calculations are taken in a different manner, which gives the 57.6 sq. ft. measurement. The difference, however, is within 0.5 sq. ft. 

Noting different approaches being determined in sign calculating, Gudoski said it took a while to determine for what amount to request a variance.  In the process of moving and in trying to resolve the matter once notified, it seemed to take a long time to respond. Believing that the difference of being within compliance is a small fraction, the applicants have respectfully requested the Board consider every aspect being presented and to recognize the subject location has particular features and how the business, including a warehouse, occupies much of the space. With the move, a consignment business was also opened in conjunction, which adds another service to the community. 

Weeks recognized the Town Code bases signage on the façade of the building, which works for most buildings; however, the subject location is not typical and does not fit the mold. 

With reference to Exhibit A, Gudoski pointed out that the Carolina Design sign could be larger than it is. Overall, the signage the building could have is 384 sq. ft., and the Décor business, including its nonconforming sign, is using 175 sq. ft. of signage. At this point, the landlord does not have a freestanding sign at the road. It was stated that the current sign, in its simplicity, does not have a negative impact on the overall property. As a comparison, Weeks offered that the smaller Carolina Design sign is difficult to see from the road.

Taking a moment to glance over the Staff Findings, directing attention to Staff Findings #1, Gudoski agreed the subject location is unique in nature, and when compared to other Kitty Hawk locations, as a good note, there is no problem with drainage and such was a factor the applicants considered when trying to choose a new location. As to Staff Findings #2, a literal interpretation, Gudoski offered, could deprive the business of rights because of the building’s design and the requested variance should qualify. 

Weeks interjected a note of inquiry regarding how the sign’s square footage is considered and referred to the Board’s ruling in 1988. For comparison and to make her point, a depiction was drawn of two buildings of the same height and size but one with a roof over the top of the building and the other with a roof coming down towards the front of the façade. An observation was made how the façade square footage area would be calculated differently. [Change of recording tape occurred at this point.]

With reference to the Staff Findings, Weeks offered “I thought there were some other buildings in Kitty Hawk that … he [the Planner] said they weren’t calculated the same, and I thought that there were, so, if I understood this correctly, and Joe, you may have to read that ruling, and I think you did read it just a minute ago, the façade is the front of the building that faces the highway from the ground level to the ceiling joist … 
	“… what Joe explained to me today was that, with our building, had that decision not been made in 1988, that he would have counted our height only to the first building joist because there’s more than one, there’s more than one floor, but a building that has a loft in it would be counted to the top of the building because the loft … because there is no ceiling joist on the front of the building because it’s a loft. 
“But, technically, what that means is that a building with a loft has less square footage but gets more signage than a building with a second floor but no loft. Do you follow me on that? It doesn’t add up. 
“I questioned Joe today because when he read the rule to me it says ‘from the ground level to the ceiling joist.’ It doesn’t say ‘to the bottom of the ceiling joist.’ So, we’re kind of protected because of this 1988 decision that was made, but I wanted to point that out to you because I really don’t see where we’re getting any special … now. I think we’re the same as any other building of similar height.”

Weeks continued, and with addressing Staff Findings #3, she acknowledged this circumstance has occurred because of the sign being moved but reiterated the applicants were unaware of the noncompliance at that time. Regarding #4, the issue of the loft was noted, and she said the business does not feel special privileges are being requested. Gudoski added the applicants are requesting the variance based on the unusual aspects of the subject building.

As to Staff Findings #5, Gudoski explained that because of the structure’s unique size, the sign in relationship to the building is the minimal possible square footage in order to make it work for the location. For #6, the request is felt by the applicants to be in harmony with the intent of the ordinance, that the sign is aesthetically pleasing in its simplicity and, based on how the actual square footage is calculated for the sign, how much the sign is out of compliance could be seen differently. With regard to #7, the applicants do not feel the variance being granted would be injurious to the neighborhood or detrimental to public welfare. Gudoski said the sign is easily seen from the road and would be an asset in assisting safe traffic flow into the location, commenting that failure to grant the request might be detrimental to public welfare. 

In summary, Gudoski stated the applicants are respectfully seeking the variance due to economic times, considering the costs of moving the sign, repainting it, and now the variance review fee. 

In response to staff’s review statement indicating the granting of the variance might could give the applicants’ business a competitive edge, Weeks said, that based on the uniqueness of the applicants’ situation where there is much square footage available for the business but it is not visible from the front of the building, it is not felt there would be a competitive edge with a similar size business, unless that business would be more visible from the front and in a more traditional type building. 

With a pause to look over her notes and expressing she hopes to have covered everything, Weeks asked the Board to consider that the Town’s codes are based on traditional-style buildings, which is not the case at the subject property.  

For clarification, Chairman Taylor referred to Exhibit B and inquired about the change of lettering not seen in Exhibit A. Gudoski explained that the wording “by the Shore” was removed from the sign [the board base containing the words was removed], which had been present at the Sand Dune Drive location. 

Geraghty addressed the frontage issue, being mindful the applicants have the variance which includes the mansard, “and the mansard has an overhang outside that 24’, if you look at the front picture, it’s approximately an 8’ overhang. Couldn’t they use that 8’ and then it would be a 32’ frontage?” Planner Heard replied offhand, “typically, we wouldn’t,” and he took a moment to refer to the code definition of “façade,” reading it once again into the record:  façade means the front of the building facing the street from the ground level to the ceiling joist. The Planner then offered that if “frontage” does not begin at ground level, it would not be considered as part of the façade for purposes of calculation. 

Geraghty:  “I was just thinking, because of the variance, it’s not typical of a façade. They counted the whole frontage; in other words, the whole green part as part of the frontage.”

Weeks:  “May I ask a question? Would the ruling in 1988 that the façade … that the mansard roof be included?”

Forrester:  “That’s what he’s saying.”

Weeks:  “But, you’re saying we’re not including this part of the mansard roof … my question is, if the ruling in 1988 said it would be included ….”

Attorney Michael:  “… I can’t remember if they included that part in their calculations or not. Joe, I’d have to look at that decision and see ….”

Weeks:  “… because it doesn’t really give the details on how they calculated … I guess that’s what I’m trying to find out.”

Planner Heard then read aloud the Board of Adjustment minutes from July 20, 1988, where the decision point is being reached on the issue:
	“Attorney [John] Gaw said in construing the area of a sign where the border of the sign was not delineated in an obvious way, they must resort to the calculations using the rectangle shape, which would include letters and symbols. A finding of fact must be determined. For one of the findings of fact, [Al] Watts moved that the façade of the building in front, the west side, would be from the ground level to the top of the mansard. Randall seconded the motion, and the motion carried.”

Forrester:  “… to the top, so it does count.”

Planner Heard acknowledged, “to the top, yes, the point we were making earlier.”

Forrester asked if the green part was included in the calculations of how big a sign the applicants could have, and Planner Heard replied, “yes … and one question is whether the overhang was included in that,” to which he stated “no.”

Attorney Michael offered it could be determined from those calculations whether such was done, adding “and to be honest with you, after hearing Joe read what they said, that still doesn’t answer the question whether they included that little triangle, and we probably actually have to do the calculations to see if they did. I’m not sure if they did then or not.”

In response to Geraghty recognizing the 24’ x 24’ measurement by the Planner did not include such, Attorney Michael added to his earlier comments there might be another 20 sq. ft. in the triangle.

Planner Heard noted the July 20, 1988 meeting was continued to July 22, 1988, and discussion picked up at that meeting presented [verbatim from minutes]:  
	“Using the Board’s finding of fact that the entire front of the building was to be used in computations, Monroe said the building was 24’ high and 160’ wide, equaling 3,840 sq. ft. He said current code permitted 10% of that, which was to be 384 sq. ft.”
	It appears the way the measurement was taken, offered the Planner, in accordance to the record, the measurement was rectangular, and it seems that the overhang was not included based on the minutes. 

Geraghty said, as his understanding of the earlier variance, using the 384 sq. ft., if five signs were permitted to be up to 60 sq. ft., it leaves 84 sq. ft. not being used. Planner Heard noted the central sign was permitted to be up to 352 sq. ft., with the final motion recognizing the center sign would be larger than the others. 

The Chair called for any further questions from the Board members. Hearing none, a request for a motion to close the public hearing was given, with VC Connery indicating, “so move.” Forrester seconded. With the Chair acknowledging the public hearing is being closed for the variance request at 3901 N. Croatan Highway, the call for the vote was taken and a unanimous vote of 5-0 was recorded.  

b.	Board Deliberation & Decision.  With the Board’s deliberations opened by the Chair, Forrester moved the Board of Adjustment consider the Staff Findings and take a vote on this variance request by Décor. To verify the motion, the Chair summarized the motion requests the Board members accept the full seven findings, to be in agreement with staff. VC Connery seconded. The Chair then summarized the motion is to deny the variance request for Décor by the Shore, at 3901 N. Croatan Highway, Kitty Hawk, NC, and to accept Staff Findings.  With a call for the vote, the motion carried unanimously, 5-0.

Chairman Taylor pointed out to the applicants, as noted in the Staff Findings, they have the option of submitting a text amendment application to the Town Council to change the sign ordinance’s standards. The applicants’ business is much larger than the typical single tenant in a shopping center. However, the Town’s adopted sign ordinance bases sign size on the width of the street façade, not square footage.


6.	OTHER BUSINESS:

a.	Chairman Taylor.  The Chair provided Board members with his updated home number, noting his cell number remains the same.

b.	Board of Adjustment Members.  A letter of resignation was submitted by Beverly Chambers, who stated it has been a pleasure working with the Board of Adjustment members during her many years of service to the Town. With a lighted-hearted sadness, a consensus expressed thanks and how she will be greatly missed. 

c.	Town Attorney.  Nothing was brought forward by the Attorney.

d.	Planning Director.  
· Training - The Planner noted several Board members have requested training and refreshing members as to procedures. It was offered by Heard that if several members are interested, arrangements would be made to hold a workshop day. Members are to contact the Chairman and he will inform the Planner if interest is expressed. Related materials are also available at the Town Hall which have been obtained from the Institute of Government and can be borrowed for review. 
· Zoning Ordinances - Forrester made a request of the Planner for members to be provided zoning ordinance updates to their copy of the Town Code.  Heard replied that the updates will be distributed following the meeting.


7.	ADJOURN

VC Connery moved that the Board of Adjustment adjourn. Forrester seconded. The vote was unanimous, 5-0.  Time was approximately 6:02 p.m.




														__________________________________________
														Earl Taylor, Chairman




These minutes were approved _____________________, 2010.


Minutes Transcribed and Respectfully Submitted By:   Betty Moore Williams


Exhibits Filed with the Town Planner’s Office:

Agenda Item #4 - 4215 Seascape Drive:
Exhibit A – A survey completed on December 29, 1986 by Bissell/Triangle Associates showing the location of the septic system on the property.
Exhibit B – An as-built survey completed on July 7, 2010 by Styons Surveying Services showing the location of the storage shed encroaching into the rear setback of the property.
Exhibit C – An aerial photograph of the property showing the existing improvements on the property and several existing and potential features referenced in the petitioners’ application.
Exhibit D – Six (6) photographs of the shed and property with comments written by the petitioners.

Agenda Item # 5 - 3901 N. Croatan Highway:
Exhibit A – A photograph of the front of the building taken from the center turn lane on N. Croatan Highway. 
Exhibit B – Two pages of information about the design, size, and other characteristics of the sign prepared by Steve Musil with Good Signs. 
**Please note that the sign area calculations on the first sheet are inaccurate as they are not calculated in the manner required by the Town’s sign standards. 
Exhibit C – Floor plans showing the dimensions and layout of Décor by the Shore.






